
 - 1 - 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 

CASTLE DENTAL LABORATORY 
 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this _____ day of 

_______________, 2014, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter 

called "County," and Castle Dental Laboratory, hereinafter called "Contractor";  

 
W I T N E S S E T H: 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may 

contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for 
County or any Department thereof; 

 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for dental fabrication and 

repair services on June 24, 2013; and  
 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement, increasing the maximum 
amount by $350,000 to an amount not to exceed $450,000. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO 

AS FOLLOWS: 
  
1. Section 3 of the Agreement, Payments, is replaced in its entirety with the 

following:  
 
3.  Payments.  In consideration of the services rendered in accordance with all 
terms, conditions and specifications set forth herein and any Exhibit(s) or 
attachment(s) attached hereto, County shall make payment to Contractor in the 
manner specified herein and in Exhibit A. In the event that the County makes any 
advance payments, Contractor agrees to refund any amounts in excess of the 
amount owed by the County at the time of contract termination.  The County 
reserves the right to withhold payment if the County determines that the quantity 
or quality of the work performed is unacceptable.  In no event shall total payment 
for services under this Agreement exceed FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($450,000). 

  
2. Exhibit A to the Agreement is deleted and replaced with revised Exhibit A (rev. 

8/4/14), a copy of which is attached to this amendment and incorporated 
into the Agreement by this reference.  

  
3. Section 18 of the Agreement is added to read as follows: 

 



 - 2 - 

 

18. Compliance with County Employee Jury Service Ordinance.  Contractor 
shall comply with Chapter 2.85 of the County’s Ordinance Code, which states 
that a contractor shall have and adhere to a written policy providing that its 
employees, to the extent they live in San Mateo County, shall receive from the 
Contractor, on an annual basis, no fewer than five days of regular pay for jury 
service in San Mateo County, with jury pay being provided only for each day of 
actual jury service.  The policy may provide that such employees deposit any 
fees received for such jury service with Contractor or that the Contractor may 
deduct from an employee’s regular pay the fees received for jury service in San 
Mateo County.  By signing this Agreement, Contractor certifies that it has and 
adheres to a policy consistent with Chapter 2.85.  For purposes of this Section, if 
Contractor has no employees in San Mateo County, it is sufficient for Contractor 
to provide the following written statement to County:  “For purposes of San Mateo 
County’s jury service ordinance, Contractor certifies that it has no employees 
who live in San Mateo County.  To the extent that it hires any such employees 
during the term of its Agreement with San Mateo County, Contractor shall adopt 
a policy that complies with Chapter 2.85 of the County’s Ordinance Code.” 

  
4. All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated June 24, 2013, 

between the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

(signatures follow on next page) 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized 
representatives, have affixed their hands. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

By: 
President, Board of Supervisors. San Mateo 
County 

Date: 

By: 
Clerk of Said Board 

Castle Dental Laboratory 

Date: 8 -2 7 -20 f /  



 
Distribution – 1 copy to each: Purchasing Agent, County Manager’s Office, Controller, Contractor and Department 

Exhibit A (rev. 8/4/14) 
 
 

Agreement between the County of San Mateo and Castle Dental Laboratory 
 
 
I. Description of Services to be Performed by the Contractor 
 

A. In consideration of the payments described in paragraph II, contractor will provide 
 

1. Fabrication and repair of removable dental appliances at the contractor’s laboratory. 
2. Contractor will pick up and deliver cases at one of the San Mateo Medical Center Dental 
Clinics located in Daly City, San Mateo, Redwood City, Menlo Park and Half Moon Bay. 
3. Contractor will maintain separate bills for each of the clinics. 
4. Contractor will collaborate with the treating dentists and the Dental Program Manager.   

 
II. Amount and Method of Payment 
 

A. In consideration of the services described in paragraph I, County will pay contractor 
 

  

Procedure Fee 

Dentures   

Full Dentures - each arch - plus teeth $189.00

Custom Trays $34.70

Occlusal Rims $34.70

Denture ID $17.00

Hard Nightguard $128.00

Soft Nightguard $50.50

Thermoflex Nightguard $139.00

Resets - first reset no charge, each additional reset $50.00

Bleaching Trays $50.00

Model Work $9.20

Altered Cast $17.25

Immediate Denture technique - per tooth removed from model $1.00

Baseplate only for setup if no occlusal rims fabricated  - each arch $18.25
Orthodontic Retainer $57.00

Space Maintainer (band and top) $57.00

   

Acrylic Stayplate  

Acrylic Stayplate - up to 5 teeth replaced - each arch - plus teeth $79.00

Wire Clasps $24.50
   

Acrylic Partial  



 
Distribution – 1 copy to each: Purchasing Agent, County Manager’s Office, Controller, Contractor and Department 

Setup of first tooth (Plus cost of tooth) $46.50

Each additional tooth  (Plus cost of tooth) $3.00

Process and Finish $75.00
   

Repairs and Reline  

Reline $95.00

Repair - minimum $65.00

Reinforcement $14.00

Jump (Jump or transfer of denture/partial) $135.50

Soft Reline $122.50
   

Vitallium Partial Denture  

Vitallium per unit $27.75
Welds – chrome $44.50
Setup of first tooth  (Plus cost of tooth)       $46.50
Each additional tooth (Plus cost of tooth) $3.00
Process and finish acrylic on partial framework  $75.00
   

Cost of Teeth  

Anterior - single tooth $13.60

Posterior - single tooth $8.80

Full Arch Set $110.75

Anterior Set $76.75

Posterior Set $34.00

Additional services requested on prescription that are not included in the above fee schedule will be subject 
to review and approval by the San Mateo Medical Center Dental Program Manager. 

 
 
 


	SMMCSIGN_1.pdf
	SIRE UPLOADED UNSIGNED AGREEMENT
	Amendment Transmittal Letter
	GML AGREEMENT
	Revised Exhibit A
	IRS W-9 Form and Instructions
	W-9 Form rev 03132013.pdf
	W-9 Form Dec 2011 with instructions.pdf
	W-9 Form draft Dec 2011.pdf
	W-9 Form Dec 2011 instructions.pdf






